

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KERRIGAN, et al,

Case No. 2:14-cv-12693

Hon. Matthew F. Leitman

Plaintiffs,

vs.

VISALUS, INC., et al

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF LEAD
COUNSEL**

NOW COME Plaintiffs, Timothy Kerrigan, Lori Mikovich, and Ryan M. Valli, by and through their counsel, Sommers Schwartz, P.C., Prebeg, Faucett, & Abbott, PLLC, and Wexler Wallace, LLP, and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), (b)(3), and (g), request that this Court issue an order certifying this action for the reasons set forth below and in the attached Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion. Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(C)(i). Plaintiffs further seek appointment of their attorneys as lead counsel in this matter.

1. Proposed Class Definition

The Moving Plaintiffs propose the following class definition:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROPOSED CLASS.....3

GENERAL PRINCIPLES FRCP 23(a) AND FRCP (b)(3)3

MOVING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE COMMON AND TYPICAL, AND
GENERALIZED PROOFS SUPPORTING THE CLAIMS PREDOMINATE
.....5

1. COMMON EVIDENCE RELATING TO ENTERPRISE AND
MOTIVATION6

2. COMMON EVIDENCE REGARDING THE UNIFORM
APPLICATION OF THE COMPENSATION PLAN TO ALL
IPS7

3. COMMON EVIDENCE RELATING TO PAYING FOR
RECRUITING.....10

4. COMMON EVIDENCE RELATING TO PROMOTION AND
SUCCESS OF THE SCHEME14

5. THE MOVING PLAINTIFFS WERE RECRUITED IN THE
SAME WAY AND AS RESULT OF THE SAME
PROMOTION AS EVERY OTHER MONEY-LOSING IP.....19

6. DEFENDANTS KNEW ABOUT THE LOSSES AND
CONTINUED TO RECRUIT AND ATTRACT NEW IPS
EVEN AS THE EXPECTED SATURATION AND
COLLAPSE OCCURRED21

7. COMMON EVIDENCE RELATING TO LOSSES SUFFERED
BY THE CLASS25

ARGUMENT26

A. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO AND SECURITIES CLAIMS ARE
APPROPRIATE FOR US AND CANADIAN IP CLASS
CERTIFICATION BECAUSE EACH CLASS MEMBER HAS
COMMON AND TYPICAL CLAIMS WHICH
PREDOMINATE OVER ANY INDIVIDUAL
INQUIRY.....26

1.	RICO (Counts I and II).....	26
2.	5 U.S.C. § 78j(b) [Section 10B] and 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 [Section 10b-5] (Count III).....	30
3.	Class Certification Is Proper Under 15 U.S.C. § 771 (a)(2) [Section 12(2)] In Count IV.....	33
B.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW AND STATE STATUTORY CLAIMS ARE ALSO APPROPRIATE FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	34
1.	Because ViSalus Insisted That Michigan Law Apply In The Event Of Dispute Between It And US And Canadian IPs, The Court Should Certify The Common Law And Statutory Claims Based On Michigan Law	34
2.	In The Alternative, Even Without The Choice Of Law Provision, Moving Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Sufficiently Uniform To Warrant A Nationwide US Class	36
3.	Alternatively, Even In The Absence Of The Choice Of Law Provision, Claims Under The Michigan Consumer Protection Act, Michigan Franchise Investment Act, and Remaining Civil Conspiracy and Conversion Claims, Should Be Certified As To All Michigan IPs.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States, 406 U.S. 128, 153-54, 31 L. Ed. 2d 741, 92 S. Ct. 1456 (1972).....32

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 613-4 (1997)2, 4

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds, 133 S. Ct. 1184, 1196 (2013).....5

Arata v. Nu Skin Int’l, Inc., 5 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 1993).....2

Banek Inc. v. Yogurt Ventures U.S.A., Inc., 6 F.3d 357, 360-361 (6th Cir. 1993) ...35

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554, 559 (6th Cir. 2007).....3

Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc., 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977).....2

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008) 26, 29

Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp., 194 F.R.D. 538, 560 (E.D. Va. 2000).....33

Davis v. Avco Financial Services, Inc., 371 F.Supp. 782 (N.D. Ohio 1974), aff'd, 739 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1984).....2

Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co., 296 F.R.D. 261, 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).31

Dukes v. Walmart, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....4

FTC v. BurnLounge, Inc., 753 F.3d 878, 884 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 18

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc., 97 F. Supp. 2d 592, 532-33 (S.D. N.Y. 2000) ..31

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2398, 2412 (2014)5

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11972, at *23 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2003)34

Hoving v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co., 256 F.R.D. 555, 568 (E.D. Mich. 2009)37

In re Am. Med. Sys., 75 F.3d 1069, 1083 (6th Cir. 1996).....4

In re Am. Principals Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig., 1987 WL 39746, M.D.L. No. 653, at *1, *3 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 1987)2

In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig., 264 F.R.D. 531, 536 (N.D. Cal. 2009)33

In re Glenn W. Turner Enters. Litig., 521 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1975)2

In re Koscot Interplanetary, Inc., 86 F.T.C. 1106, 1181 (1975) 11, 27

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig., 229 F.R.D. 369, 379-80 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)...33

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig., 169 F.R.D. 493, 523 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)33

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig. 312 F.R.D. 354, 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)30

In re Revco Sec. Litig., 142 F.R.D. 659, 665 (N.D. Ohio 1992)31

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig., 290 F.R.D. 42, 47-49 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 32

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig., 729 F.3d 108, 118 (2d Cir. 2013)5, 32

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)37

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241, 1259 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 32, 36

Lauber v. Belford High Sch., No. 09-cv-14345, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165780, at *29 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2012)38

Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc., 550 F.2d 1173, 1176-77 (9th Cir. 1977)1

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 274 F.R.D. 525, 546 (D. Md. 2011)32

Molecular Technology Corp. v. Valentine, 925 F.2d 910, 918 (6th Cir. 1991)32

Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)30

Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 287 F.R.D. 590, 611-12 (C.D. Cal. 2012)32

Nguyen v. FundAmerica, Inc., 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15031, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P95,497 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 1990)1

Peterson v. H & R. Block Tax Services, Inc., 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997)33

Piambino v. Bailey, 610 F.2d 1306, 1308 (5th Cir. 1980).....2

Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mortg., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136078, at *7-8 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2011)33

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc., 379 F.3d 654, 664-66 (9th Cir.2004).....33

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497, 518 (6th Cir. 2015).....36

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. EU, et al., 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....27

Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn, 143 F.3d 263, 268 (6th Cir. 1998)32

Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 605, 612 (D. S.D. 2004)38

Sprague v. General Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388, 397 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)4

Stull v. YTB Int’l, Inc., No. 10-600, 2011 WL 4476419, at *1 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011)2

Torres v. SGE Mgmt, LLC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3741 (January 13, 2014, S.D. Texas)28

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt, LLC, 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....27

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036, 1045 (2016)4, 5

US v. Gold Unlimited, 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999).....11

Visalus Inc. v. Bohn, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58511, 2013 WL 1759420 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2013).....35

Visalus, Inc. v. Smith, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70226, 2013 WL 2156031 (E.D. Mich. May 17, 2013).....35

Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc., 714 F. 3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013)29

Wal-Mart, 131 S. Ct. at 2552 n.6.....32

Webster v. Omnitrition International, Inc., 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)2, 11

Zaluski v. United A. Healthcare Corp., 527 F.3d 564, 571-72 (6th Cir. 2008).....31

Rules

FRCP (b)(3).....3

FRCP 23(a)3
